
LAW OFFICES OF 

GARY Y. SHIGEMURA 

A Law Corporation 


GARY Y. SHIGEMURA, #1007-0 

700 Fort Street Tower 

745 Fort Street 

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

Telephone: 531-9711 


Attorneys for Defendant 

2004 JUN 14 PM 3:01 


IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIRST CIRCUIT 


STATE OF HAWAII 


STATE OF HAWAII, by its Office of 
Consumer Protection, 

Plaintiff, 

vs. 

HONOLULU UNIVERSITY OF ARTS, 
SCIENCES AND HUMANITIES, a Hawaii 
nonprofit corporation, 

Defendant. 

GYS/DMH 

I:\2003\03061\DOCS\PropOrder.wpd 

CIVIL NO. 02-1-1389-06 SSM 

(Other Civil Action) 


ORDER GRANTING PLAINTIFF’S 

FIRST MOTION FOR RELIEF 

PURSUANT TO THE STIPULATED 

PERMANENT INJUNCTIONAND 

FINAL JUDGMENT AGAINST 

DEFENDANT HONOLULU 

UNIVERSITY OF ARTS, SCIENCES 

AND HUMANITIES 


(Motion Filed May 10, 2004) 


HEARING 

Date: May 27, 2004 

Time: 10:00 a.m. 

Judge: Sabrina S. McKenna 


Trial Date: None 

SCF Date: None 




ORDER GRANTING PLAINTIFF’S FIRST MOTION FOR RELIEF PURSUANT TO THE 
STIPULATED PERMANENT INJUNCTIONAND FINAL JUDGMENT AGAINST 

DEFENDANT HONOLULU UNIVERSITY OF ARTS, SCIENCES AND HUMANITIES 

Plaintiff having filed a First Motion for Relief Pursuant to the Stipulated 

Permanent Injunction and Final Judgment Against Defendant Honolulu University of 

Arts, Sciences and Humanities on May 10, 2004; the matter having come on for hearing 

before the Honorable Sabrina S. McKenna on May 27, 2004 at 10:00 o’clock a.m.; 

Plaintiff having been representedby Jeffrey E. Brunton; Defendant Honolulu University 

of Arts, Sciences and Humanities having been represented by Gary Y. Shigemura; the 

Court having reviewed the materials in support of and in opposition to the motion; the 

Court having heard oral arguments of counsel; and good cause appearing therefor, 

IT ISHEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that Plaintiffs 

First Motion for relief Pursuant to the Stipulated Permanent Injunction and Final 

Judgment Against Defendant Honolulu University of Arts, Sciences and Humanities be 

and hereby is granted. 

Defendant shall provide a “full refund” as follows: 

A. In accordance with this paragraph 7 of the Stipulated Judgment, 

Defendant be and is hereby liable to the following individuals in the following amounts: 

-2-




Student Name 

Xu Haitao 

Feng Haijun 

Feng Yun 

Huang Pu 

Zhou Zhiyun 

Song Zhaoyin 

Amount ($USD) 

$4,791.62 


$3,693.73 


$4,900.00 


$4,660.00 


$4,993.29 


$4,900.00 


B. In accordance with this paragraph, Defendant be and is hereby 

liable to complaints for an additional Six Thousand Dollars ($6,000.00)in civil penalties. 

DATED: Honolulu, Hawaii, 10,2004 

Judge of the above-entitledCourt 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

JEFFREY E. BRUNTON 
Attorney for Plaintiff 

STATE OF HAWAII, by its Office of Consumer Protection vs. HONOLULU UNIVERSITY OF 
ARTS, SCIENCES AND HUMANITIES; CIVIL NO. 02-1-1389-06SSM; ORDER GRANTING 
PLAINTIFFS FIRST MOTION FOR RELIEF PURSUANT TO THE STIPULATED PERMANENT 
INJUNCTIONAND FINAL JUDGMENT AGAINST DEFENDANT HONOLULU UNIVERSITY OF 
ARTS, SCIENCES AND HUMANITIES. 

I:\2003\03061\DOCS\PropOrder.wpd -3-


